APPROVED 11/13/25

MINUTES
TOWN OF TOPSHAM
PLANNING BOARD MEETING
IN PERSON IN THE DONALD A. RUSSELL MEETING ROOM
AND ON-LINE VIA ZOOM - OCTOBER 9, 2025, 6:30 P.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Don Spann
Kerri Bickford
Ronald Bisson
Tim Dunham
Scott Libby

MEMBERS ABSENT: Larry Brann, Andrew Munsey

STAFF PRESENT: Joshua Franklin, Town Planner

A. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Chair Spann called the regular meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. Roll call was taken, and it was
noted that all members were present, except for Mr. Brann and Mr. Munsey, both of whom
were excused. The meeting was also available on Zoom for anyone wanting to view the
meeting or make comments.

B. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 28, 2025 MEETING

Motion was made by Mr. Bisson, seconded by Ms. Bickford, and it was unanimously (of those
present)

VOTED

To approve the minutes of the August 28, 2025 meeting as written.

C. PUBLIC HEARING

KENNEBEC RIVER WOODWORKS LLC HAS SUBMITTED A FINAL
APPLICATION TO DEVELOP A 4-LOT SUBDIVISION AT THE END OF EMILY
STREET, IDENTIFIED ON TAX MAP R0O1, LOTS 17D-1, 17D-2 AND 17D-3

Joe Marden, PE. from Sitelines represented the applicant and reviewed the application to
amend a previously approved residential subdivision located at the end of Emily Street Lots
17D-1, 17D-2 and 17D-3. The current 3-lot configuration of the parcels was approved by the
Planning Board on January 6, 2009. This included an extension of Emily Street, but no
construction ever occurred, and the approval has lapsed. The property remains undeveloped
and is still primarily forested with areas of brush and forested wetlands. There is no mapped
wildlife present.
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Mr. Marden said the applicant, Kennebec River Woodworks, LLC acquired the property in
March 2022 and proposes to amend the subdivision to include four single-family residential
lots served by public water and private septic systems. Residential sprinkler systems are being
included into the public water. The road design has been reconfigured with a roundabout and
a stormwater detention basin The proposed road extension will add approximately 11,2009
feet of new impervious surface and impact about 2,500 feet of wetland, which will require an
amendment to the existing NRPA Permit. The Planning Board reviewed a pre-application for
the design being proposed on April 24, 2025 and a subsequent preliminary application was
reviewed and approved by the Board on July 10, 2025. The current application being reviewed
is the final.

Mr. Marden said the area for the new lots is partially cleared but undeveloped. He said
concerns were expressed at the preliminary application hearing and they have been addressed.
A new storm management system will be put in place to include two large diameter 36-inch
culverts. Also, the 2-inch water mains have been changed to 4-inch water mains.

Motion was made by Mr. Libby, seconded by Mr. Dunham, and it was unanimously (of those
present)

VOTED

That the Planning Board concurs with staff that the final application materials for Emily
Street Extension Subdivision Amendment have been submitted, and that the application is
complete such that the Board may proceed with its substantive review and identification of
any further action or information which may be required from the applicant.

Motion was made by Mr. Dunham, seconded by Mr. Bisson, and it was unanimously
VOTED

That the requested waiver from §191-6A requirement that all roads be designed as through-
roads be approved in accordance with the staff memo dated October 9, 2025.

Motion was made by Mr. Dunham, seconded by Ms. Bickford, and it was unanimously
VOTED

That the Final Subdivision Review application for the Emily Street Extension Subdivision
Amendment, having met the applicable standards in the Subdivision Review Ordinance,
Chapter 191, and the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 225, is approved with the staff
recommended conditions and findings identified in the staff memo dated October 9, 2025.

D. SITE PLAN APPROVAL EXTENSION — TIMOTHY NICHOLS, TOPSHAM DENTAL
ARTS, IS REQUESTING AN EXTENSION TO THE VALIDITY OF THE SITE PLAN
APPROVAL AT 5 VILLAGE DRIVE, IDENTIFIED BY TAX MAP R04, LOT 18A

Due to a possible conflict of interest, Chair Spann turned the gavel over to Vice Chair Libby, who
addressed this agenda item.
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The Planning Board approved a final site plan application for a new 2-3 story, 10,264 sf building
with an 83-space parking lot at 5 Village Drive on September 26, 2024. Applicant, Timothy
Nichols, has not begun work or construction on the project. On September 9, 2025 Mr. Nichols
addressed a letter to Topsham’s Planning Department requesting a six-month extension to the site
plan work commencement deadline.

It was noted that in May, 2025 the standard for PCD’s, §225-60.4 was updated to require that the
impervious surface requirements of the underlying zone be met. Therefore, Topsham Dental Arts,
on Village Drive, is now subject to impervious surface standards as it is located in the MUL Zone
which notes a maximum impervious surface coverage of 60%. The project only proposes a total
of 59% impervious surface on its lot and thus meets the updated requirements.

In the absence of a representative from Topsham Dental Arts at the meeting, the Board reviewed
the application and noted it appeared to be in order to grant the six months extension request.

Motion was made by Ms. Bickford, seconded by Mr. Dunham, and it was unanimously

VOTED
That the Planning Board approve the request by Timothy Nichols to extend the period of the
site plan validity for Topsham Dental Arts, at 5 Village Drive, by six months, to March 26,
2026.

. WITT LLC ISREQUESTING TO AMEND THE SITEPLAN FORLEE TOYOTA AT 115
MAIN STREET, PROPOSING THE ADDITION OF AN 8-BAY VEHICLE SERVICE
STATION TO THE REAR OF THE EXISTING BUILDING IDENTIFIED ON TAX MAP
R0O4, LOT 25A

It was noted that the applicant is proposing to add a 3,720 sf 8-bay vehicular service building to
the rear lot. This structure is proposed to be built over what are currently parking spaces. On April
26, 2011 the current site plan for 115 Main Street was approved by the Planning Board. The vehicle
storage area is located to the rear of the building and is significantly buffered.

Jack Allen represented the applicant and reviewed the proposed project. Mr. Allen said the project
will use public water and sewer. The roof of the building has a single pitch and water will be
directed as it currently is and will seep into the ground. The bays (60°x62°) sit well back from the
road to the rear of the building and are hidden with landscaping. Wastewater from the site ties into
the public facility. The new wash bays will contain soap suds that will be directed into a separator
on its way to the pump station.

Two waivers are being requested from 8§175-10 Landscaping and 8175-11.A(5) Facades to be
articulated every 50-feet. Mr., Allen said the applicant is working with the Water and Sewer
District who will provide an Ability to Serve Letter after a few technical comments are addressed.
Letter is in file from the Fire Chief approving the design as long as there is ample space for
emergency vehicles to turn around; Mr. Allen confirmed that there is.
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Motion was made by Mr. Libby, seconded by Ms. Bickford, and it was unanimously (of those
present)

VOTED
That the Planning Board concur with staff that the appropriate application materials have been
submitted, and that the application is complete such that the Board may proceed with
substantive review and identification of any further action or information which may be
required from the applicant.

Mr. Libby, noting the applicant’s request to waive both architectural and landscape requirements,
voiced that he is concerned about the visibility of the proposed service building, with waived
architectural design standards from Eagles Way. He noted his intent to request that the applicant
buffer the property’s northern boundary as a condition of approval.

Motion was made by Mr. Libby, seconded by Ms. Bickford, and it was unanimously (of those
present)

VOTED
That the applicant’s request for a waiver from §175-10 Landscape Requirements be approved
in accordance with the staff memo dated October 9m 2025.

Motion was made by Mr. Libby, seconded by Mr. Dunham, and it was unanimously

VOTED
That the applicant’s request for a waiver from §175-11.A(5) Architectural Standard Restricting
Continuous Facades Over 50 feet be approved in accordance with the staff memo dated
October 9, 2025.

Motion was made by Mr. Libby, seconded by Mr. Dunham, and it was unanimously (of those
present)

VOTED

That the Site Plan Amendment application for Lee Toyota Service Bay, Tax Map R04, Lot
025A, having satisfied the applicable standards in the Site Plan Review Ordinance, Chapter
175, and the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 225, is approved with the staff recommended
conditions and findings identified in the staff memo dated October 9, 2025numbers (1) through
(11), with an additional condition as such: Prior to Planning Board signature, the applicant,
having been granted a waiver to 175-10, shall produce a plan for a vegetated buffer along the
northern boundary between the currently wooded sections to the west and east to sufficiently
buffer the 60-foot building from public view, able to be approved by staff.
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ADJOURN

At 7:07 p.m., motion was made by Mr. Libby, seconded by Ms. Bickford, and it was unanimously
(of those present)

VOTED

To adjourn the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Patty Williams, Recording Secretary
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